Net amount transferred to profit or loss (730) (477) (730) (477)

Amortisation of effective portion of terminated cash flow hedges 38 (3) – (3) –
Ineffective portion of cash flow hedges 38 (727) (477) (727) (477)

Net amount transferred to initial carrying amount of hedged items (120) (145) (120) (145)
Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations  33  5 – –
Income tax thereon 41 (194)  255 (194)  255

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  556 1 337  535 1 325

Re-measurement of benefits 27  761 1 737  733 1 718
Income tax thereon 41 (205) (400) (198) (393)

Total comprehensive loss for the year2 (22 827) (11 283) (23 156) (13 282)

1. Refer to note 48.

2. A nominal amount is attributable to the non-controlling interest in the group. The remainder is attributable to the owner of the company.

34 35 ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD Annual Financial Statements 2023

Share
capital

Cash flow
hedge

reserve

Unrealised
fair value

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Accumulated
profit/(loss)

Total
equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Group
Balance at 31 March 2021 as restated 188 000 (163) (10 855)  9 39 656 216 647

Previously reported 188 000 (163) (10 855)  9 38 313 215 304
Prior year restatements, net of tax1 – – – – 1 343 1 343

Loss for the year – – – – (11 930) (11 930)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax – (695) –  5 1 337  647
Share capital issued 31 693 – – – – 31 693
Transfers between reserves – – 1 184 – (1 184) –

Balance at 31 March 2022 219 693 (858) (9 671)  14 27 879 237 057
Loss for the year – – – – (23 939) (23 939)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax –  523 –  33  556 1 112
Share capital issued 21 857 – – – – 21 857
Transfers between reserves – – (3 086) – 3 086 –

Balance at 31 March 2023 241 550 (335) (12 757)  47 7 582 236 087

Company
Balance at 31 March 2021 as restated 188 000 (163) (10 855) – 21 541 198 523

Previously reported 188 000 (163) (10 855) – 20 198 197 180
Prior year restatements, net of tax1 – – – – 1 343 1 343

Loss for the year – – – – (13 912) (13 912)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax – (695) – – 1 325  630
Share capital issued 31 693 – – – – 31 693
Transfers between reserves – – 1 184 – (1 184) –

Balance at 31 March 2022 219 693 (858) (9 671) – 7 770 216 934
Loss for the year – – – – (24 214) (24 214)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax –  523 – –  535 1 058
Share capital issued 21 857 – – – – 21 857
Transfers between reserves – – (3 086) – 3 086 –

Balance at 31 March 2023 241 550 (335) (12 757) – (12 823) 215 635

Share capital
Refer to note 24 for details regarding share capital.

Cash flow hedge reserve
The cash flow hedge reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging instruments
(forward exchange contracts and cross-currency swaps) related to hedged transactions that have not yet occurred. The cross-currency swap
hedges foreign exchange rate and interest rate risk of the future interest payments and the principal repayment on bonds and loans (denominated
in US dollar, euro and yen).

Unrealised fair value reserve
The cumulative net change in the fair value of f inancial instruments that have not been designated as cash flow hedging instruments is recognised

[…]

Rand/USD Rand per USD  14.60  15.24  15.89  16.57  17.27  18.01
USD/Rand volatility Year-on-year (%)  18.00  18.00  18.00  18.00  18.00  18.00
Rand interest rates Annual actual/365 days (%)  5.62  6.96  6.38  6.63  6.83  7.04
Dollar interest rates Annual actual/365 days (%)  0.75  1.75  2.34  2.42  2.35  2.26
South African PPI Year-on-year (%)  8.75  4.85  5.35  5.50  5.50  5.50
United States PPI Year-on-year (%)  8.41  1.95  2.00  2.00  2.00  2.00
Electricity usage Electricity usage per maximum

capacity (%)
 97.46  97.46  97.46  97.46  97.46  97.46

Aluminium/exchange rate
correlation

Correlation coefficient (%)  13.40  13.40  13.40  13.40  13.40  13.40

Counterparty default
probability

Cumulative probability of
default (%)

–2  1.08  2.52  4.37  6.87  9.73

1.  In the prior year the column headings ref lected 2021 instead of 2022 onwards. This was corrected in the current year.

2. The default probability for the prior year was corrected to ref lect a 12 month default probability at valuation date instead of a six month default probability that
was previously used.

 Sensitivity analysis
The effect on profit/loss before tax of an increase or decrease in the assumptions is:

Group and company

Input Unit Change in assumption

2023 2022
increase

Rm
decrease

Rm
increase

Rm
decrease

Rm
Aluminium price USD per ton 10% relative1  258 (218)  153 (170)
Rand/USD Rand per USD 10% relative1  248 (243)  450 (341)
Rand interest rates Continuous actual/365 days (%) 100 basis points  43 (48)  63 (65)
Dollar interest rates Annual actual/365 days (%) 100 basis points (81)  84 (99)  107
South African PPI Index 1% absolute1 (51)  48 (72)  62
United States PPI Index 1% absolute1  3 (13)  32 (48)
Correlation (ALU/USD/ZAR) Correlation coefficient 10% absolute1 (55)  52 (51)  51

4.2 Post-employment medical benefits
 Valuation

The estimated present value of the anticipated expenditure for both in-service and retired members is calculated by independent
actuaries using the projected unit credit method annually. This method accounts for the accrued service liability separately from the
current cost liability. The accrued service liability is based on the completed service to the valuation date for the in-service members and
the full liability in respect of retired members. The current cost liability is the cost of providing the benefit over the next year. The present

[…]

on fuel oil (bunker fuel oil) used to manage the temperature of heat generating components at the coal f ired power stations. Prices are
determined by the DMRE based on the price of brent crude oil, refining margins and USD exchange rates. Commodity forwards were
entered into from July 2022 to hedge the group against these exposures.

 Commodities used indirectly
The group had a relatively small exposure to commodities that formed a part of plant, equipment or inventory, mainly copper.

1. Represents future purchases contracted for.

2. Includes notional value and accrued interest.

 Commodity exposure

Group and company

Unit

Estimated
forecast

purchases

Derivatives
held for risk
management

(notional)

Net
exposure

2023
Low sulphur gas oil kilo litres  85 000 (85 000) –
Bunker fuel oil tons 115 000 (115 000) –
Copper tons  135 (135) –

 Sensitivity analysis
The group is exposed mainly to changes in the price of brent crude oil and USD exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis has been
performed assuming that all other variables remain constant and the possible impact on profit or loss is:

Group and company

increase decrease
Input Unit Change in assumption Rm Rm

2023
Rand/USD Rand per USD 10% relative  143 (143)
Low sulphur gas oil price USD per metric ton 10% relative  69 (69)
Bunker fuel oil price USD per ton 10% relative  72 (72)
Copper price USD per ton 10% relative  2 (2)

5.2.3 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the group’s f inancial position may be adversely affected as a result of changes in interest rate levels, yield
curves and spreads.

Debt securities and borrowings and derivatives held for risk management at variable rates expose the group to cash flow risk and those
at f ixed rates expose the group to fair value risk. The group’s policy is to restrict the maximum effective portion of the external debt
(excluding the trading portfolio which is managed within the constraints of the risk management framework) exposed to an interest rate
reset within the next 12-month period to 40%.

The group’s quantitative exposure to interest rate risk is disclosed in note 25.

 Sensitivity analysis
The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the impact
on profit or loss of defined interest rate shifts. The same interest rate shift is used for each simulation for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk excludes finance costs capitalised.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management. The results
of the simulation are included in the table below:

Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss) before tax
Rand interest rates  680 (713) 1 916 (2 016)  680 (713) 1 908 (2 008)
EUR interest rates (150)  42 (294)  265 (149)  42 (294)  265
USD interest rates (1 008) 1 046 (2 144) 2 263 (1 008) 1 046 (2 144) 2 263

Equity
Rand interest rates 2 546 (2 679) 1 840 (1 949) 2 546 (2 679) 1 840 (1 949)
EUR interest rates (464)  488 (359)  382 (432)  456 (319)  342
USD interest rates (3 164) 3 350 (1 786) 1 908 (3 164) 3 350 (1 786) 1 908

68 69 ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD Annual Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2023

5. Financial risk management continued
5.2 Market risk continued
5.2.3 Interest rate risk continued
 Fixed and floating rate debt

Group and company

2023 2022
fixed floating f ixed floating

% % % %
Proportion of f ixed versus floating rate debt at 31 March  54  46  62  38

5.2.4 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange. Changes in the fair value of equity securities held by
the group will f luctuate because of changes in market prices caused by factors specif ic to the individual equity issuer or factors affecting
all similar equity securities traded on the market.

The investment policy is approved by the Escap board and monitored by the Escap audit and risk committee. Exposure to market risk is
limited through diversif ication and by applying strict investment criteria.

Carrying values of investments per sector

[…]

14 September 2023 for NTCSA. The granting of the requisite operating licences to NTCSA is one of the key dependencies required to
enable the operationalisation of the NTCSA.

The Minister of Public Enterprises  granted approval of the PFMA application in terms of section 54(2)(a) and 54(2)(d) on 7 August 2023
for the transfer of the distribution business to NEDCSA, subject to further discussions on the preferred model and financial sustainability
of the new distribution company.

48. Restatement of comparatives
The pre-commissioning proceeds from electricity sales and the cost to produce the electricity were previously allocated to the cost of
the power station under construction. The related pre-commissioning revenue and cost are now accounted for in profit or loss in terms
of the amendment to IAS 16 that became effective from 1 April 2022. Refer to note 50.2. The 2021 and 2022 statements of f inancial
position, income statements and statements of cash flows have been restated as a result of the amendment to IAS 16 as follows:

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statements of financial position
at 31 March 2021
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 661 694 1 865 663 559 663 654 1 865 665 519
Deferred tax 6 280 (522) 5 758 6 651 (522) 6 129
Equity
Capital and reserves 215 304 1 343 216 647 197 180 1 343 198 523

Statements of financial position
at 31 March 2022
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 665 070 2 388 667 458 667 105 2 388 669 493
Deferred tax 9 971 (645) 9 326 10 906 (645) 10 261
Equity
Capital and reserves 235 314 1 743 237 057 215 191 1 743 216 934

Income statements for the year
ended 31 March 2022
Revenue 246 520 1 074 247 594 246 520 1 074 247 594
Primary energy (132 439) (494) (132 933) (132 439) (494) (132 933)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (32 009) (57) (32 066) (31 933) (57) (31 990)

Loss before tax (15 772)  523 (15 249) (18 705)  523 (18 182)
Income tax 3 442 (123) 3 319 4 393 (123) 4 270

Loss for the year (12 330)  400 (11 930) (14 312)  400 (13 912)

Statements of cash flows for
the year ended 31 March 2022
Cash flows from operating activities 53 444  580 54 024 51 660  580 52 240
Cash flows used in investing activities (31 823) (580) (32 403) (29 613) (580) (30 193)
Cash flows used in financing activities (9 739) – (9 739) (10 289) – (10 289)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 4 041 – 4 041 2 503 – 2 503
Foreign currency translation  5 –  5 – – –
Effect of movements in exchange rates
on cash held (43) – (43) (43) – (43)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 15 885 – 15 885 14 218 – 14 218

The impacted notes to the annual f inancial statements have been updated where relevant because of the restatements, including where a
movement reconciliation has been presented. The restatements also resulted in various restatements in the capital management, f inancial
risk management, fair value and segment reporting disclosures.

Refer to note 51.3(b) for details of the restatement to non-technical energy losses included in losses due to criminal conduct.

118 119 ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD Annual Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2023

[…]

statements is therefore still reported in the integrated report. The instruction also requires reporting of amounts inclusive of VAT. The
group has historically reported all amounts excluding VAT and continued to do so in the current year due to limited time and resources to
recalculate amounts, particularly on opening balances and multi-year contracts where continued expenditure was incurred in the current
and comparative years.

The group is required to report quarterly to National Treasury on current and historical irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful
expenditure that has not been fully addressed.

51.1 Irregular expenditure
Irregular expenditure is defined as expenditure, other than unauthorised expenditure, incurred in contravention of, or that is not in
accordance with a requirement of any applicable legislation. The scope includes transgressions of any laws and regulations regardless of
whether or not the expenditure was justif ied from a business perspective, value was received, the breaches were deliberate or accidental,
or the breaches happened unknowingly or in good faith.

2023 2022
Current

year
Previously
reported

Prior year
errors

Confirmed
during the

current year

Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Group
PFMA 975 2 095 (314)  901 2 682

Use of sole source (a)  108  929 (56)  11  884
Incorrect classif ication as emergency procurement (b) –  12 (6) –  6
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient
delegation of authority (c)  729  851 (231)  886 1 506
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (d) 138  303 (21)  4  286

PPPFA  257  862 (744)  2  120

Incorrect tender process applied (e)  2  24 (19)  2  7
Tax clearance certif icates (f )  142  626 (548) –  78
Designated sectors (g)  113  212 (177) –  35

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB
requirements (h)  47  5  277 –  282
National Treasury instructions
Expenditure not in accordance with National
Treasury instructions (i) – – –  1  1
Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (j) 3 751 5 483 (347) 2 176 7 312
Other –  6 (1) –  5

5 030 8 451 (1 129) 3 080 10 402

2023 2022
Current

year
Previously
reported

Prior year
errors

Confirmed
during the

current year

Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Company
PFMA 653 1 454 (244)  270 1 480

Use of sole source (a)  55  601 (56) –  545
Incorrect classif ication as emergency procurement (b) –  5 – –  5
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient
delegation of authority (c)  460  545 (167)  270  648
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (d) 138  303 (21) –  282

PPPFA  245  857 (744) –  113

Incorrect tender process applied (e) –  19 (19) – –
Tax clearance certif icates (f )  142  626 (548) –  78
Designated sectors (g)  103  212 (177) –  35

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB
requirements (h)  39  2  283 –  285
National Treasury instructions
Expenditure not in accordance with National
Treasury instructions (i) – – –  1  1
Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (j) 3 744 5 437 (304) 1 815 6 948
Other –  6 (1) –  5

4 681 7 756 (1 010) 2 086 8 832

The National Treasury Instruction Note 4 of 2022/23 requires that expenditure must be disclosed in the year it was incurred. The
expenditure that was reported previously in 2022 was therefore adjusted to only include the irregular expenditure incurred in the year.
The allocation of additional identif ied expenditure to the relevant reporting period was previously done based on general principles
applied at a summarised level. This led to instances where expenditure was reported in the incorrect reporting period. This shortcoming
has been addressed in 2023 with reporting of expenditure in the correct period at a divisional level.